

COPY

FILED

APR 03 2012

No. 303578

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION III
STATE OF WASHINGTON
By _____

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION III

TIMOTHY WEIDERT, individually and L.W. WEIDERT FARMS, INC.,
a Washington corporation,

Respondent

v.

JERALD A. HANSON dba WALLA WALLA INSURANCE SERVICES
AND JERALD AND JANE DOE HANSON,
Defendants.

AND PRODUCERS AGRICULTURE INSURANCE COMPANY
Petitioner.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Brendan V. Monahan (WSBA #22315)
Sarah L. Wixson, (WSBA #28423)
STOKES LAWRENCE
VELIKANJE MOORE & SHORE
120 N. Naches Avenue
Yakima, Washington 98901-2757
(509) 895-0065
Attorneys for Petitioner Producers
Agriculture Insurance Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....1

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE1

IV. ARGUMENT4

 A. The Court of Appeals reviews a decision denying
 arbitration de novo.....4

 B. The Issue of Arbitrability is Governed by Federal Law.....5

 1. The Federal MPCCI Policy Mandates Arbitration.....5

 2. Courts Enforce the MPCCI Policy’s Arbitration Clause..... 13

 3. The Federal Arbitration Act Mandates Arbitration. 17

V. CONCLUSION.....31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265, 115 S.Ct. 834, 130 L. Ed. 2d 753 (1995).....	18, 19, 23
<i>AT & T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. —, 131 S.Ct. 1740, 179 L.Ed.2d 742 (2011).....	5, 21, 23, 24
<i>Chiron Corp. v. Ortho Diagnostic Sys., Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Crook v. Fireman’s Fund AgriBusiness, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 33650721 (W.D. La. Sept. 5, 2000)	15
<i>Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc. v. Byrd</i> , 470 U.S. 213, 105 S. Ct. 1238, 84 L. Ed. 2d 158 (1985).....	20, 25
<i>Dickinson v. Heinold Sec., Inc.</i> , 661 F.2d 638 (7th Cir. 1981)	26
<i>Doctor's Assocs., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681, 116 S. Ct. 1652, 134 L. Ed. 2d 902 (1996).....	22
<i>Federal Crop-Ins. Corp. v. Merrill</i> , 332 U.S. 380, 68 S. Ct. 1, 92 L. Ed. 10, 175 A.L.R. 1075 (1947).....	9, 13
<i>Flick v. Liberty Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 205 F.3d 386 (9 th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20, 111 S. Ct. 1647, 114 L. Ed. 2d 26 (1991).....	17
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79, 121 S. Ct. 513, 148 L. Ed. 2d 373 (2000).....	4
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Med. Labs., Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707, 105 S. Ct. 2371, 85 L. Ed. 2d 714 (1985).....	14
<i>Hoelt v. Rain & Hail, LLC</i> , 2001 WL 34039497 (D. Ore. Oct. 31, 2001).....	14
<i>In re 2000 Sugar Beet Crop Insurance Litigation</i> 228 F.Supp.2d 992 (D. Minn. 2002).....	16
<i>Kilgore v. KeyBank, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , ___ F.3d ___, 2012 WL 718344 (9th Cir. Mar. 7, 2012)	5, 21

<i>KPMG LLP v. Cocchi</i> , — U.S. —, 132 S. Ct. 23, 181 L. Ed. 2d 323 (Nov. 7, 2011) (<i>per curiam</i>).....	26
<i>Ledford Farms, Inc. v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 184 F. Supp. 2d 1242 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....	15
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 132 S. Ct. 1201 (2012)	17, 22, 24
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52, 115 S. Ct. 1212, 131 L. Ed. 2d 76 (1995).....	19
<i>Meyer v. Nat'l Farmers Union Prop. & Cas. Co.</i> , 957 F. Supp. 1492 (D. Wyo. 1997)	2
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1, 103 S. Ct. 927, 74 L. Ed. 2d 765 (1983).....	19, 27
<i>Nobles v. Rural Cmty. Ins. Servs.</i> , 122 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (M.D. Ala. 2000).....	2, 15
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483, 107 S. Ct. 2520, 96 L. Ed. 2d 426 (1987).....	22
<i>Sigma Tau Pharms, Inc. v. Schwetz</i> , 288 F.3d 141 (4 th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Thomas Jefferson Univ. v. Shalala</i> , 512 U.S. 504, 114 S. Ct. 2381, 129 L. Ed. 2d 405 (1994).....	12

State Cases

<i>Adler v. Fred Lind Manor</i> , 153 Wn.2d 331, 103 P.3d 773 (2004).....	4, 27, 28
<i>Continental Casualty Company v. McCall</i> , Cause No. 97,797 (Okla. July 1, 2002)	14
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Court</i> , 36 Cal. 4th 148, 113 P.3d 1100, 30 Cal. Rptr. 3d 76 (2005).....	23
<i>Dix v. ICT Group, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 826, 161 P.3d 1016 (2007).....	29
<i>IGF Ins. Co. v. Hat Creek P'ship</i> , 349 Ark. 133, 76 S.W.3d 859 (Ark. 2002)	13
<i>In re ADM Investor Services, Inc.</i> , 304 S.W.3d 371 (Tex. 2010)	30

<i>M.A. Mortenson Co. v. Timberline Software Corp.</i> , 140 Wn.2d 568, 998 P.2d 305 (2000).....	29
<i>McKee v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 372, 191 P.3d 845 (2008).....	27, 30
<i>Mendez v. Palm Harbor Homes, Inc.</i> , 111 Wn. App. 446, 45 P.3d 594 (2002).....	29
<i>Montgomery Ward & Co. v. Annuity Bd. of S. Baptist Convention</i> , 16 Wn. App. 439, 556 P.2d 552 (1976).....	28
<i>Nat'l Bank of Wash. v. Equity Investors, L.P.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 886, 506 P.2d 20 (1973).....	27
<i>Nelson v. McGoldrick</i> , 127 Wn.2d 124, 896 P.2d 1258 (1995).....	28
<i>Scott v. Cingular Wireless</i> , 160 Wn.2d 843, 161 P.3d 1000 (2007).....	29
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 92 Wn. App. 586, 965 P.2d 1102 (1998).....	27
<i>Tjart v. Smith Barney, Inc.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 885, 28 P.3d 823 (2001).....	27
<i>Walters v. A.A.A. Waterproofing, Inc.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 316, 211 P.3d 454 (2009).....	4
<i>Zuver v. Airtouch Commc 'ns, Inc.</i> , 153 Wn.2d 293, 103 P.3d 753 (2004).....	4

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 1501.....	1, 5
7 U.S.C. § 1502(a).....	6
7 U.S.C. § 1503.....	6
7 U.S.C. § 1506(1).....	9
7 U.S.C. § 1507(c).....	7
7 U.S.C. § 1507(c)(2).....	6
7 U.S.C. § 1507(c)(3).....	7
7 U.S.C. § 1508.....	7
7 U.S.C. § 1508(a)(1).....	6

7 U.S.C. § 1508(j)(1).....	9
7 U.S.C. § 6933(b).....	7
7 U.S.C. §1506(k).....	9
9 U.S.C. § 1 et seq.	17
9 U.S.C. § 2.....	1, 5, 18, 21
9 U.S.C. § 3.....	20
U.S.C. § 1508(k)(1)	7

Regulations

7 C.F.R. § 400.168(a)	7
7 C.F.R. § 400.352(a)	11
7 C.F.R. § 400.765.....	11
7 C.F.R. § 457.8.....	passim
7 C.F.R. §§ 457.101-173	8

<i>General Administrative Regulations, Catastrophic Risk Protection Endorsement, Group Risk Plain of Insurance Regulations for the 2004 and Succeeding Crop Years; and the Common Crop Insurance Regulations, Basic Provisions, 69 Fed. Reg. 48652 (Aug. 10, 2004)</i>	<i>21</i>
--	-----------

Additional Authorities

55 Fed. Reg. 20366, 23068 (1990)	10
55 Fed. Reg. 23067.....	11
Final Agency Determination: FAD-013	12
S. Rep. No. 254, 96 th Cong., 1 st Sess. 7, 10 (1979)	6
